the interest on outstanding bonds issued for the construction and extension of 
the water works of said borough, and the revenues to be received during the year 
1903, based upon the revenues actually received during prior years, can safely be 
estimated at an amount in excess of two million five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000): therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby determines 
that the sum of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000), in addition to the sum 
of one million dollars ($1,000,000) heretofore set aside and appropriated by said

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the selection of a site for an interior public bath, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of East Seventy-sixth street, distant 
three hundred and forty-eight (348) feet easterly from the northeasterly corner of 
East Seventy-sixth street and Avenue A; running thence northerly at right angles to 
East Seventy-sixth street one hundred and two (102) feet two (2) inches; running 
thence easterly parallel with East Seventy-sixth street fifty (50) feet; running thence 
southerly and again at right angles to East Seventy-sixth street one hundred and two 
(102) feet two (2) inches to the northerly side of East Seventy-sixth street; thence 
westerly along the northerly side of East Seventy-sixth street fifty (50) feet to the 
point or place of beginning, 
—and hereby authorizes the Corporation Counsel to institute condemnation proceed-

[...]

needing repair and the high cost of materials for street repairs, I am obliged to ask 
the transfer by the Board of .Estimate and Apportionment from any available ac-
count to the account of "Labor, Maintenance and Supplies," Bureau of Highways, 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, of the sum of fourteen thousand dollars 
($14.000), the same to be available as speedily as possible. 

I beg to remain, 
Very truly yours, 

J. EDW. SWANSTROM, President, Borough of Brooklyn. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, Nos. 
13-21 PARK Row, 

CITY OF NEW YORK, October 7, 1903.

[...]

this Department for the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx for the year 1903, 
entitled "Lamps and Lighting." 

Very respectfully, 
R. G. MONROE, 

Commissioner of Water. Supply, Gas and Electricity. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) be and the same 

is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity for the year 1903, entitled "Boroughs of Manhattan and 
The Bronx—Lamps and Lighting," the same being in excess of the amount required

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
thirty-four thousand dollars ($34,000) to provide means for the purchase, surveying, 
etc., of a site for a hospital for contagious diseases and a vaccine stable, located on 
the Eastchester road, in the Borough of The Bronx, and that when authority there-
for shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is author-
ized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by 
section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding thirty-
four thousand dollars ($34,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the President; 

of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond-16.

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding two 
hundred and ninety-two thousand five hundred dollars ($292,500) to provide additional 
means to complete the construction of the Gouverneur Hospital, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 

New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to an amount not exceeding two hundred and ninety-two thousand five hundred dol-
lars ($292,500), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller. President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents 

of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond—t6.